
ORIGINAL IN HINDI 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION N0.1189 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11

TH 
FEBRUARY, 2022

OPERATIONAL WAREHOUSES IN THE COUNTRY 

1189 # SHRI NEERAJ DANGI: 

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION  
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government has any proposal to increase the number of warehouses for
agricultural products;

(b) the number of agricultural warehouses in operation under the Food Corporation of India
(FCI), State-wise; and

(c) the time-line fixed for increasing the number of agricultural warehouses?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND 

PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY) 

(a) to (c) : Augmentation of capacity is a continuous process. Food Corporation of India
(FCI) continuously assesses and monitors the storage capacity and based on the storage
gap assessment, storage capacities are created/hired. FCI augments its storage capacity
through following schemes:-

!. Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) Scheme 
2. Central Sector Scheme (CSS)
3. Construction of Silo's under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode
4. Hiring of godown from Central Warehousing Corporation (CWC)/ State

Warehousing Corporations (SWCs)/State Agencies
5. Hiring of godown through Private Warehousing Scheme (PWS).

As on 01.01.2022, FCI is operating 2199 of warehouses (Owned/Hired) for
storage of foodgrains throughout the country. The State-wise detail of number of storage 
unit available with FCI (Owned and Hired) as on 01.01.2022 is enclosed at Annexure-I. 
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Annexure_I

ANNEXURE REITERRED TO IN RXpLy TO PART (a) to (c) OF, TIIETINSTARRED QTIIISTION NO.1189 F'OR ANSWNN ON fl.02.2022IN TIIE RAJYASABIIA.

State-wise number of storage urit availabre with FCI (owned and Hired) as on
01.01.2022.

S.N Region Total number of warehouse
Bihar

80

2 Jharkhand

J Odisha
46

4 West Bt:ngal
30

5 Sikkim
2

6 Arunachal Pradesh
15

7 Assam
40

8 Maniprx'
9

9 Nagaland
6

10 Tripura
7

11
6

12
6

13 Delhi
6

14 Haryana

15 Himachal Pradesh
18

t6 Jammu dl Kashmir
26

17 Laddakh
6

18 Punjab
611

t9 Chandigarh
1

20 Rajashthan
t73

2l Uttar Pradesh
248

22 Uttaranchral
20

z3 Andhra Pradesh
40

24 Andman rt Nicobar
1

25 Kamataka
62

2/

1

48

Mizoram

Meghalaya

297
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26 Laksharlweep
1

27 Kerala
25

28 Tamilnzrdu
68

29 Pudducherrv
J

30 Telangana
72

31 Chattisg,arh
63

)Z Gujarat
36

33 Dadra N agar Haveli &DD
0

34 Madhya Pradesh
36

35 Goa )
36 Maharashtra

89

Total 2199
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